505624675 08/16/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5671478

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BENJAMIN LIVSHITS	07/18/2019
BRENDAN EICH	07/12/2019
BRIAN JOHNSON	07/15/2019
LUKE MULKS	06/10/2019
MANDAR SHINDE	07/07/2019
NEJC ZDOVC	07/12/2019
YAN ZHU	06/20/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRAVE SOFTWARE, INC.
Street Address:	512 SECOND ST., FLOOR 2
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94107

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16436455
PCT Number:	US1936389

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7205071425

Email: scott@SandersonIPLaw.com
Correspondent Name: SCOTT A SANDERSON
Address Line 1: 665 MILWAUKEE STREET
Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80206

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT A SANDERSON
SIGNATURE:	/Scott A. Sanderson #66,338/

PATENT REEL: 050069 FRAME: 0226

505624675

DATE SIGNED:	08/16/2019		
Total Attachments: 14			
source=Assn_21001_BenLivshits#page	1.tif		
source=Assn_21001_BenLivshits#page:	2.tif		
source=Assn_21001_BrendanEich#pag	e1.tif		
source=Assn_21001_BrendanEich#pag	e2.tif		
source=Assn_21001_BrianJohnson#pa@	ge1.tif		
source=Assn_21001_BrianJohnson#pa@	ge2.tif		
source=Assn_21001_LukeMulks#page1	.tif		
source=Assn_21001_LukeMulks#page2	tif		
source=Assn_21001_MandarShinde#pa	age1.tif		
source=Assn_21001_MandarShinde#pa	age2.tif		
source=Assn_21001_NejcZdovc#page1	.tif		
source=Assn_21001_NejcZdovc#page2	.tif		
source=Assn_21001_YanZhu#page1.tif			
source=Assn_21001_YanZhu#page2.tif			

Appl. Nos.: US 16/436,455 and PCT/US19/36389

Filed: June 10, 2019

Title: Attention Application User Classification Privacy

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby agreed, Benjamin Livshits ("Assignor") agrees to assign and hereby does assign Brave Software, Inc. ("Assignee") all rights, title, and interests in and to the inventions that are disclosed in the application listed above and in applications claiming priority benefit thereto (the "Application") including, but without limitation, all rights:

- (i) in and to the Application and all other applications anywhere in the world that have been or may be filed on said inventions and/or naming Assignor as an inventor of said inventions,
 - (ii) in and to all patents issuing on any of the foregoing,
- (iii) in and to all reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, oppositions, post-grant reviews, supplementary protection certificates, and/or extensions of any of the foregoing,
- (iv) to bring suit, the right to claim and retain all damages and/or seek other remedies for the past, present, and future infringement and/or misappropriation of any of the foregoing, and
- (v) of priority including, but without limitation, the right to claim priority benefit of or to the Application and all of the foregoing.

Assignor requests the Commissioner for Patents in the United States and similar authorities outside the United States to issue said patents to and in the name of Assignee or its designee. Assignor authorizes the attorneys of record in the application to insert in this assignment the filing date and application number of the Application when officially known. Assignor:

- (a) declares: (1) The application was made or authorized to be made by me, (2) I believe myself, as a named inventor, to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the Application and I understand that any willful false statement made by me in this paragraph is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five years, or both;
- (b) warrants except in favor of Assignee: (1) Assignor is the owner of all its rights, title and interests herein assigned and has the right to make this unconditional and irrevocable

Assignor, all applications or documents related to the inventions including, but without limitation, any oath, declaration, or affidavit relating thereto that Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and to fully cooperate with Assignee and/or its designee to perform all affirmative acts requested to prepare, file, prosecute, maintain, defend, enforce, and vest in Assignee the rights, title, and interests assigned herein whereby said rights, title and interests will be held and enjoyed by Assignee or its designee to the full end of the term for which the intellectual property rights herein may be available as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

Date: 💆	uli	1 18	2019
	· · · /		

Signature:

Benjamin Livshits

On behalf of Assignee,	SRIN Soul
	Name
	Title
hereby confirms Assignee's a assignment.	cceptance of all rights, privileges, title and interests conveyed by this

Appl. Nos.: US 16/436,455 and PCT/US19/36389

Filed:

June 10, 2019

Title:

Attention Application User Classification Privacy

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby agreed, Brendan Eich ("Assignor") agrees to assign and hereby does assign Brave Software, Inc. ("Assignee") all rights, title, and interests in and to the inventions that are disclosed in the application listed above and in applications claiming priority benefit thereto (the "Application") including, but without limitation, all rights:

- (i) in and to the Application and all other applications anywhere in the world that have been or may be filed on said inventions and/or naming Assignor as an inventor of said inventions,
 - (ii) in and to all patents issuing on any of the foregoing,
- (iii) in and to all reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, oppositions, post-grant reviews, supplementary protection certificates, and/or extensions of any of the foregoing,
- (iv) to bring suit, the right to claim and retain all damages and/or seek other remedies for the past, present, and future infringement and/or misappropriation of any of the foregoing, and
- (v) of priority including, but without limitation, the right to claim priority benefit of or to the Application and all of the foregoing.

Assignor requests the Commissioner for Patents in the United States and similar authorities outside the United States to issue said patents to and in the name of Assignee or its designee. Assignor authorizes the attorneys of record in the application to insert in this assignment the filing date and application number of the Application when officially known. Assignor:

- (a) declares: (1) The application was made or authorized to be made by me, (2) I believe myself, as a named inventor, to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the Application and I understand that any willful false statement made by me in this paragraph is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five years, or both;
- (b) warrants except in favor of Assignee: (1) Assignor is the owner of all its rights, title and interests herein assigned and has the right to make this unconditional and irrevocable

(c) agrees to execute, upon the request of Assignee or its designee at no expense to Assignor, all applications or documents related to the inventions including, but without limitation, any oath, declaration, or affidavit relating thereto that Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and to fully cooperate with Assignee and/or its designee to perform all affirmative acts requested to prepare, file, prosecute, maintain, defend, enforce, and vest in Assignee the rights, title, and interests assigned herein whereby said rights, title and interests will be held and enjoyed by Assignee or its designee to the full end of the term for which the intellectual property rights herein may be available as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

maue.							
Date: 7/12/2	19	Signature:	Brenk	<u>an</u>	Sid	-107-11	
			Brendan Elc	n			
On behalf of Assignee,							
•	Name						
	Title						
hereby confirms Assignee's a assignment.	cceptance of	f all rights, priv	/ileges, title a	ind inter	ests conv	eyed by this	3
	Signature			Date			_

Appl. Nos.: US 16/436,455 and PCT/US19/36389

Filed:

June 10, 2019

Title:

Attention Application User Classification Privacy

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby agreed, Brian Johnson ("Assignor") agrees to assign and hereby does assign Brave Software, Inc. ("Assignee") all rights, title, and interests in and to the inventions that are disclosed in the application listed above and in applications claiming priority benefit thereto (the "Application") including, but without limitation, all rights:

- (i) in and to the Application and all other applications anywhere in the world that have been or may be filed on said inventions and/or naming Assignor as an inventor of said inventions,
 - (ii) in and to all patents issuing on any of the foregoing,
- (iii) in and to all reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, oppositions, post-grant reviews, supplementary protection certificates, and/or extensions of any of the foregoing,
- (iv) to bring suit, the right to claim and retain all damages and/or seek other remedies for the past, present, and future infringement and/or misappropriation of any of the foregoing, and
- (v) of priority including, but without limitation, the right to claim priority benefit of or to the Application and all of the foregoing.

Assignor requests the Commissioner for Patents in the United States and similar authorities outside the United States to issue said patents to and in the name of Assignee or its designee. Assignor authorizes the attorneys of record in the application to insert in this assignment the filing date and application number of the Application when officially known. Assignor:

- (a) declares: (1) The application was made or authorized to be made by me, (2) I believe myself, as a named inventor, to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the Application and I understand that any willful false statement made by me in this paragraph is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five years, or both;
- (b) warrants except in favor of Assignee: (1) Assignor is the owner of all its rights, title and interests herein assigned and has the right to make this unconditional and irrevocable assignment to Assignee without obtaining any approval or permission of a third party; and (2) there are no outstanding encumbrances, liens, prior assignments, licenses, or other obligations or restrictions on the rights, title and interests herein assigned; and

(c) agrees to execute, upon the request of Assignee or its designee at no expense to Assignor, all applications or documents related to the inventions including, but without limitation, any oath, declaration, or affidavit relating thereto that Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and to fully cooperate with Assignee and/or its designee to perform all affirmative acts requested to prepare, file, prosecute, maintain, defend, enforce, and vest in Assignee the rights, title, and interests assigned herein whereby said rights, title and interests will be held and enjoyed by Assignee or its designee to the full end of the term for which the intellectual property rights herein may be available as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

Date: ((//9

Signature:

On behalf of

Assignee,

Name

Brian Johnson

Title

hereby confirms Assignee's acceptance of all rights, privileges, title and interests conveyed by

this assignment.

Date

Appl. Nos.: US 16/436,455 and PCT/US19/36389

Filed:

June 10, 2019

Title:

Attention Application User Classification Privacy

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby agreed, Luke Mulks ("Assignor") agrees to assign and hereby does assign Brave Software, Inc. ("Assignee") all rights, title, and interests in and to the inventions that are disclosed in the application listed above and in applications claiming priority benefit thereto (the "Application") including, but without limitation, all rights:

- in and to the Application and all other applications anywhere in the world that have been or may be filed on said inventions and/or naming Assignor as an inventor of said inventions,
 - (ii) in and to all patents issuing on any of the foregoing,
- (iii) in and to all reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, oppositions, post-grant reviews, supplementary protection certificates, and/or extensions of any of the foregoing,
- (iv) to bring suit, the right to claim and retain all damages and/or seek other remedies for the past, present, and future infringement and/or misappropriation of any of the foregoing, and
- (v) of priority including, but without limitation, the right to claim priority benefit of or to the Application and all of the foregoing.

Assignor requests the Commissioner for Patents in the United States and similar authorities outside the United States to issue said patents to and in the name of Assignee or its designee. Assignor authorizes the attorneys of record in the application to insert in this assignment the filing date and application number of the Application when officially known. Assignor:

- declares: (1) The application was made or authorized to be made by me, (2) I believe myself, as a named inventor, to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the Application and I understand that any willful false statement made by me in this paragraph is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five years, or both;
- warrants except in favor of Assignee: (1) Assignor is the owner of all its rights, title and interests herein assigned and has the right to make this unconditional and irrevocable assignment to Assignee without obtaining any approval or permission of a third party; and (2) there are no outstanding encumbrances. liens, prior assignments, licenses, or other obligations or restrictions on the rights, title and interests herein assigned; and

applications or documents related to the inventions including, but without limitation, any oath, declaration, or affidavit relating thereto that Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and to fully cooperate with Assignee and/or its designee to perform all affirmative acts requested to prepare, file, prosecute, maintain, defend, enforce, and vest in Assignee the rights, title, and interests assigned herein whereby said rights, title and interests will be held and enjoyed by Assignee or its designee to the full end of the term for which the intellectual property rights herein may be available as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

06/10/1	9		J. 1	^	
Date:		Signature:	Tu to 1		***************************************
			1		
			(
			1		
			:		
On behalf of Assignee,	BCM B Name	Cowy			
	Title				
hereby confirms Assignee's acceptance of all				١	í
	Signature	_	S Date	13	19

Appl. Nos.: US 16/436,455 and PCT/US19/36389

Filed:

June 10, 2019

Title:

Attention Application User Classification Privacy

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby agreed, Mandar Shinde ("Assignor") agrees to assign and hereby does assign Brave Software, Inc. ("Assignee") all rights, title, and interests in and to the inventions that are disclosed in the application listed above and in applications claiming priority benefit thereto (the "Application") including, but without limitation, all rights:

- (i) in and to the Application and all other applications anywhere in the world that have been or may be filed on said inventions and/or naming Assignor as an inventor of said inventions,
 - (ii) in and to all patents issuing on any of the foregoing,
- (iii) in and to all reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, oppositions, post-grant reviews, supplementary protection certificates, and/or extensions of any of the foregoing,
- (iv) to bring suit, the right to claim and retain all damages and/or seek other remedies for the past, present, and future infringement and/or misappropriation of any of the foregoing, and
- (\dot{v}) of priority including, but without limitation, the right to claim priority benefit of or to the Application and all of the foregoing.

Assignor requests the Commissioner for Patents in the United States and similar authorities outside the United States to issue said patents to and in the name of Assignee or its designee. Assignor authorizes the attorneys of record in the application to insert in this assignment the filing date and application number of the Application when officially known. Assignor:

- (a) declares: (1) The application was made or authorized to be made by me, (2) I believe myself, as a named inventor, to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the Application and I understand that any willful false statement made by me in this paragraph is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five years, or both;
- (b) warrants except in favor of Assignee: (*) Assignor is the owner of all its rights, title and interests herein assigned and has the right to make this unconditional and irrevocable

PATENT/

REEL: 050069 FRAME: 0236

(c) agrees to execute, upon the request of Assignee or its designee at no expense to Assignor, all applications or documents related to the inventions including, but without limitation, any oath, declaration, or affidavit relating thereto that Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and to fully cooperate with Assignee and/or its designee to perform all affirmative acts requested to prepare, file, prosecute, maintain, defend, enforce, and vest in Assignee the rights, title, and interests assigned herein whereby said rights, title and interests will be held and enjoyed by Assignee or its designee to the full end of the term for which the intellectual property rights herein may be available as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

Date:	07	16	12019	
	$-\iota$	- /	,	

Signature:

Mandar Shinde

On behalf of Assignee,

Name

Title
hereby confirms Assignee's acceptance of all rights, privileges, title and interests conveyed by this assignment.

Appl. Nos.: US 16/436,455 and PCT/US19/36389

Filed:

June 10, 2019

Title:

Attention Application User Classification Privacy

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby agreed, Nejc Zdovc ("Assignor") agrees to assign and hereby does assign Brave Software, Inc. ("Assignee") all rights, title, and interests in and to the inventions that are disclosed in the application listed above and in applications claiming priority benefit thereto (the "Application") including, but without limitation, all rights:

- (i) in and to the Application and all other applications anywhere in the world that have been or may be filed on said inventions and/or naming Assignor as an inventor of said inventions,
 - (ii) in and to all patents issuing on any of the foregoing,
- (iii) in and to all reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, oppositions, post-grant reviews, supplementary protection certificates, and/or extensions of any of the foregoing,
- (iv) to bring suit, the right to claim and retain all damages and/or seek other remedies for the past, present, and future infringement and/or misappropriation of any of the foregoing, and
- (v) of priority including, but without limitation, the right to claim priority benefit of or to the Application and all of the foregoing.

Assignor requests the Commissioner for Patents in the United States and similar authorities outside the United States to issue said patents to and in the name of Assignee or its designee. Assignor authorizes the attorneys of record in the application to insert in this assignment the filing date and application number of the Application when officially known. Assignor:

- (a) declares: (1) The application was made or authorized to be made by me, (2) I believe myself, as a named inventor, to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the Application and I understand that any willful false statement made by me in this paragraph is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five years, or both;
- (b) warrants except in favor of Assignee: (1) Assignor is the owner of all its rights, title and interests herein assigned and has the right to make this unconditional and irrevocable

Assignor, all applications or documents related to the inventions including, but without limitation, any oath, declaration, or affidavit relating thereto that Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and to fully cooperate with Assignee and/or its designee to perform all affirmative acts requested to prepare, file, prosecute, maintain, defend, enforce, and vest in Assignee the rights, title, and interests assigned herein whereby said rights, title and interests will be held and enjoyed by Assignee or its designee to the full end of the term for which the intellectual property rights herein may be available as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

Date: <u>12 JULY 2019</u> Signature: _

		>		
On behalf of Assignee,		RIAN ,	1) (2)	
	Name	C80		
	Title		Production of the second of th	
hereby confirms Assignee's		s privileges title	and interests conveyed	l hy thie
assignment.	acceptance of all rights	s, privileges, and	and interests conveyed	r by tills
			1 1	
			8/13/1	9
	Signature		Date /	

Appl. Nos.: US 16/436,455 and PCT/US19/36389

Filed: June 10, 2019

Title: Attention Application User Classification Privacy

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby agreed, Yan Zhu ("Assignor") agrees to assign and hereby does assign Brave Software, Inc. ("Assignee") all rights, title, and interests in and to the inventions that are disclosed in the application listed above and in applications claiming priority benefit thereto (the "Application") including, but without limitation, all rights:

- (i) in and to the Application and all other applications anywhere in the world that have been or may be filed on said inventions and/or naming Assignor as an inventor of said inventions,
 - (ii) in and to all patents issuing on any of the foregoing,
- (iii) in and to all reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, oppositions, post-grant reviews, supplementary protection certificates, and/or extensions of any of the foregoing,
- (iv) to bring suit, the right to claim and retain all damages and/or seek other remedies for the past, present, and future infringement and/or misappropriation of any of the foregoing, and
- (v) of priority including, but without limitation, the right to claim priority benefit of or to the Application and all of the foregoing.

Assignor requests the Commissioner for Patents in the United States and similar authorities outside the United States to issue said patents to and in the name of Assignee or its designee. Assignor authorizes the attorneys of record in the application to insert in this assignment the filing date and application number of the Application when officially known. Assignor:

- (a) declares: (1) The application was made or authorized to be made by me, (2) I believe myself, as a named inventor, to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the Application and I understand that any willful false statement made by me in this paragraph is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five years, or both;
- (b) warrants except in favor of Assignee: (1) Assignor is the owner of all its rights, title and interests herein assigned and has the right to make this unconditional and irrevocable

(c) agrees to execute, upon the request of Assignee or its designee at no expense to Assignor, all applications or documents related to the inventions including, but without limitation, any oath, declaration, or affidavit relating thereto that Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and to fully cooperate with Assignee and/or its designee to perform all affirmative acts requested to prepare, file, prosecute, maintain, defend, enforce, and vest in Assignee the rights, title, and interests assigned herein whereby said rights, title and interests will be held and enjoyed by Assignee or its designee to the full end of the term for which the intellectual property rights herein may be available as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

Date:	6/20/2019	Signature:		
			Yan Zhu	

On behalf of Assignee,		Sr. W	S	ニール		
	Name	CS:	>			
	Title					
hereby confirms Assignee's acceptance of all rights, privileges, title and interests conveyed by this assignment.						
	Signature		Date	13 19		

PATENT REEL: 050069 FRAME: 0241

RECORDED: 08/16/2019